
 
 

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
 

A Committee of the Whole meeting will be held on Monday, May 20, 2024 at 6:30 PM  in the Council 

Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 
 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/7689466740?pwd=dEdLR2hXK0ZYMk1qNU5vNFlwMzdSZz09 

 

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740 Password: Tomah2020 

Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

 

CALL TO ORDER – ROLL CALL 
1. Financial Presentation Dave Ferris Ehlers 

2. Resolution Providing for the Sale of Approximately $2,640,000 General Obligation Promissory 

Notes, Series 2024A 

 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
3. Approval of Minutes from April 15, 2024 

 

REPORTS: 

City Clerk 
4. City Clerk Monthly Report 

Treasurer 
5. May 2024 Treasurer's Report 

6. March 31, 2024 Revenues and Expenditures with Comparison to Budget 

Parks & Recreation 
7. Tomah Parks and Recreation Program Report 

Public Works & Utilities 
8. Public Works And Utilities Director Report 

Police Department 
9. Police Department Monthly Report - April 2024 

Chamber/Convention & Visitors Bureau 

 

GENERAL: 
10. Alternate parade route presented to the Committee of the Whole for discussion 

11. Special Beer and Wine License Application by the Tomah Lions Club for nasa Squirrel Fest on July 6, 2024 

12. Special Event Outdoor Cabaret Licenses for American Music Programs for Gillett Park located on Superior 

Avenue in downtown Tomah, WI for six concert events in June, July, and August of 2024 

13. Annual renewal of "Class A" Liquor, Class "A" Fermented Malt, "Class B" Liquor, Class "B" Fermented 

Malt, and Class "C" Wine licenses for the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 

14. Ordinance Amending Section 2-270 And Repealing Sections 2-271 Through 2-274 Of The City Of Tomah 

Municipal Code Regarding Records Retention 1st Reading, Second Reading, and Adoption 

15. Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills 

 

ADJOURN 
 

NOTICE: It is possible that a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the 

above-stated meeting to gather information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above-stated meeting other than 

the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to 

accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this 

service, contact Becki Weyer, City Clerk, at 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI 54660. 
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Less:

Year 
Ending

Premium 
Dep to Debt 

Service Room Tax Ice Arena
Baseball 
Complex Ambulance TID 8 TID 9 TID 10 Water Sewer

Fund Balance 
Applied or 
Misc Diff.

Levy Change 
From Prior 

Year
Tax Rate Per 

$1,000

Annual Taxes 
on a $200,000 

Property
Year 

Ending
2023 4,146,296 (624,474) (164,348) 0 0 (703,073) (444,813) (36,783) (72,875) (58,168) (76,803) 158 1,965,119 803,572,700 $2.45 $489.10 2023
2024 3,345,800 (13,119) (56,861) (49,704) (585,525) (448,899) (41,480) (75,850) (56,668) (75,153) 1,942,543 (22,577) 906,644,100 $2.42 $483.48 2024
2025 3,211,958 (81,125) (72,150) (569,275) (402,553) (41,104) (73,750) (55,168) (78,428) 1,838,407 (104,136) 906,644,100 $2.03 $405.54 2025
2026 3,086,390 (84,250) (75,525) (553,025) (405,886) (40,675) (47,025) (53,705) (76,673) 1,749,626 (88,780) 906,644,100 $1.93 $385.96 2026
2027 2,977,001 (82,250) (78,650) (536,775) (428,470) (40,194) (45,675) (57,209) (74,963) 1,632,816 (116,810) 906,644,100 $1.80 $360.19 2027
2028 2,789,703 (80,250) (76,650) (520,525) (415,343) (39,660) (50,713) (78,181) 1,528,381 (104,435) 906,644,100 $1.69 $337.15 2028
2029 2,611,315 (83,125) (74,650) (504,275) (421,826) (39,074) (76,329) 1,412,036 (116,345) 906,644,100 $1.56 $311.49 2029
2030 2,477,996 (80,875) (77,525) (488,025) (427,820) (38,444) (79,405) 1,285,903 (126,134) 906,644,100 $1.42 $283.66 2030
2031 2,241,606 (83,500) (75,275) (471,775) (319,534) (37,770) (77,410) 1,176,343 (109,560) 906,644,100 $1.30 $259.49 2031
2032 2,110,791 (81,000) (73,025) (455,525) (317,120) (37,070) (80,344) 1,066,708 (109,635) 906,644,100 $1.18 $235.31 2032
2033 2,016,698 (83,375) (75,650) (436,000) (319,454) (41,290) (78,206) 982,723 (83,985) 906,644,100 $1.08 $216.78 2033
2034 1,967,968 (80,900) (73,400) (424,800) (311,606) (40,430) (76,069) 960,763 (21,960) 906,644,100 $1.06 $211.94 2034
2035 1,712,825 (83,600) (71,400) (413,600) (229,548) 914,678 (46,085) 906,644,100 $1.01 $201.77 2035
2036 1,673,961 (81,200) (74,300) (402,000) (228,206) 888,255 (26,423) 906,644,100 $0.98 $195.94 2036
2037 1,348,600 (83,700) (72,100) (390,400) 802,400 (85,855) 906,644,100 $0.89 $177.00 2037
2038 1,289,100 (81,100) (74,800) (377,600) 755,600 (46,800) 906,644,100 $0.83 $166.68 2038
2039 1,151,800 (83,400) (72,400) (364,800) 631,200 (124,400) 906,644,100 $0.70 $139.24 2039
2040 1,096,700 (80,600) (74,900) (352,000) 589,200 (42,000) 906,644,100 $0.65 $129.97 2040
2041 1,007,900 (82,700) (77,200) (339,200) 508,800 (80,400) 906,644,100 $0.56 $112.24 2041
2042 970,100 (79,700) (74,400) (326,400) 489,600 (19,200) 906,644,100 $0.54 $108.00 2042
2043 158,100 (81,600) (76,500) 0 (489,600) 906,644,100 $0.00 $0.00 2043
Total 43,392,608 (637,593) (164,348) (1,615,111) (1,470,204) (9,214,598) (5,121,076) (473,973) (315,175) (331,629) (927,961) 158 23,121,099 Total

Notes: Legend:
Represents +/- 15% Change over previous year

Total G.O. 
Debt 

Payments Net Tax Levy
Equalized Value                    

(TID OUT)

Existing Debt

6

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 5 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

‐

7

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 6 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

 

 

 

 

o 

8

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 7 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

 

 

o 

 

o 

9

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 8 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

o 

 

 
 

o 
o 

 
 

o 
o 

10

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 9 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

11

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 10 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

 
 

I. Five-Year Historical TID IN Growth by Category (Data Per Wis. Dept. of Revenue)

Valuation
Year

Budget 
Year

2019 2020 716,267,500
2020 2021 775,354,200 8.25% 32,396,300 4.52% 25,900,400 3.62% 790,000 0.11%
2021 2022 803,571,600 3.64% 23,026,100 2.97% 6,340,800 0.82% -1,149,500 -0.15%
2022 2023 865,609,100 7.72% 51,397,200 6.40% 15,047,300 1.87% -4,407,000 -0.55%
2023 2024 999,859,200 15.51% 115,034,800 13.29% 16,601,900 1.92% 2,613,400 0.30%

AVERAGE CHANGE 8.78% 55,463,600 6.79% 15,972,600 2.06% -538,275 -0.07%

V. Projection of TID IN Equalized Value 

Valuation
Year

Budget 
Year

2024 2025 1,049,852,160 5.00% 0 0.00% 5,099,282 0.51% 44,893,678 4.49%
2025 2026 1,102,344,768 5.00% 0 0.00% 5,354,246 0.51% 47,138,362 4.49%
2026 2027 1,157,462,006 5.00% 0 0.00% 5,621,958 0.51% 49,495,280 4.49%
2027 2028 1,215,335,107 5.00% 0 0.00% 5,903,056 0.51% 51,970,044 4.49%

Historical TID IN        
Equalized Value

Economic Change New Construction Other & Personal Property

Manual Adjustment
Projected TID IN      Equalized 

Value
Economic Change New Construction
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II. Five-Year Historical TID OUT Growth by Category (Data Per Wis. Dept. of Revenue - Breakdown Assumes Same Ratios as TID IN)

Valuation
Year

Budget 
Year

2019 2020 692,455,700
2020 2021 725,388,800 4.76% 18,056,696 2.61% 14,436,082 2.08% 440,322 0.06%
2021 2022 759,196,700 4.66% 27,588,087 3.80% 7,597,055 1.05% -1,377,242 -0.19%
2022 2023 803,572,700 5.85% 36,764,895 4.84% 10,763,473 1.42% -3,152,368 -0.42%
2023 2024 906,644,100 12.83% 88,318,727 10.99% 12,746,218 1.59% 2,006,455 0.25%

AVERAGE CHANGE 42,682,101 5.56% 11,385,707 1.53% -520,708 -0.07%

IV. Projection of TID OUT Equalized Value 

Valuation
Year

Budget 
Year

2024 2025 906,644,100 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
2025 2026 906,644,100 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
2026 2027 906,644,100 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
2027 2028 906,644,100 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%
2028 2029 906,644,100 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00%

Historical TID OUT      
Equalized Value

Economic Change New Construction Other & Personal Property

Projected TID OUT     
Equalized Value

Economic Change New Construction
TID Closure or Other 

Adjustment

13

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 12 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

14

Item 1.



 
2023 Financial Management Plan P a g e  | 13 
City of Tomah, WI 
Prepared 12/18/2023
 
  
 

GENERAL CODES
CODE DEFINITION EXPLANATION

Z Zero Sets the value in all five years of the forecast period to zero.

L Last
Sets the value in all five years of the forecast period to the value in the most recent budget or 
actual column.

5YRAV Average
Sets the value in all five years of the forecast period to the average of the prior five year's 
values.

ACTUAL AV Average
Sets the value in all five years of the forecast period to the average of the prior three year 
actual results values.

T Trend Sets the value to trend year over year 
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028
PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED

REVENUES
Property Taxes 3,681,648                  3,753,796                  3,775,474                  3,797,263                  3,819,161                  3,841,172                  
Other Taxes 148,600                     147,600                     147,600                     147,600                     147,600                     147,600                     
Intergovernmental 2,611,900                  3,212,073                  3,239,343                  3,239,343                  3,239,343                  3,239,343                  
Licenses and Permits 144,450                     144,450                     144,450                     144,450                     144,450                     144,450                     
Fines, Forfeits, and Penalties 130,150                     130,150                     130,150                     130,150                     130,150                     130,150                     
Public Charges for Services 239,000                     267,200                     267,200                     267,200                     267,200                     267,200                     
Intergovernmental Charges for Services 75,000                       77,000                       77,000                       77,000                       77,000                       77,000                       
Interest Income 61,000                       151,000                     151,000                     151,000                     151,000                     151,000                     
Miscellaneous Income 161,914                     70,100                       70,100                       70,100                       70,100                       70,100                       
Transfers In 395,231                     371,212                     371,212                     371,212                     371,212                     371,212                     
TOTAL REVENUES 7,648,893                 8,324,581                 8,373,529                 8,395,318                 8,417,216                 8,439,227                 

EXPENDITURES
General Government 1,258,485                  1,363,407                  1,408,106                  1,454,640                  1,503,104                  1,553,598                  
Public Safety 3,763,843                  3,944,077                  4,087,524                  4,237,284                  4,393,708                  4,557,169                  
Public Works 1,968,635                  2,065,232                  2,222,659                  2,300,646                  2,381,878                  2,466,524                  
Culture, Recreation and Education 791,735                     910,190                     941,675                     974,439                     1,008,548                  1,044,069                  
Conservation and Development 10,500                       10,500                       10,815                       11,139                       11,474                       11,818                       
Capital outlay 47,900                       31,125                       50,600                       52,118                       53,682                       55,292                       
Transfers Out -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 7,841,098                 8,324,531                 8,721,379                 9,030,266                 9,352,394                 9,688,470                 

Percentage change -3.42% 6.17% 4.77% 3.54% 3.57% 3.59%

Net Change (192,205) 50 (347,850) (634,948) (935,178) (1,249,243)

FUND BALANCE
Beginning Fund Balance 2,253,624 2,061,419 2,061,469 1,713,619 1,078,671 143,493
Year End Balance 2,061,419 2,061,469 1,713,619 1,078,671 143,493 (1,105,750)

COMPONENTS OF FUND BALANCE
Nonspendable 20,000                       20,000                       20,000                       20,000                       20,000                       20,000                       
Restricted 60,000                       60,000                       60,000                       60,000                       60,000                       60,000                       
Assigned 270,000                     270,000                     270,000                     270,000                     270,000                     270,000                     
Unassigned 1,711,419                  1,711,469                  1,363,619                  728,671                     (206,507)                    (1,455,750)                

Total Fund Balance 2,061,419                 2,061,469                 1,713,619                 1,078,671                 143,493                     (1,105,750)                

Unassigned fund balance as a % of 
expenditures (25%) 22.37% 20.56% 16.28% 8.68% -2.45% -17.25%

Percentage change in levy 1.84% 1.96% 0.58% 0.58% 0.58% 0.58%
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2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds G.O. Bonds

 

CIP Projects1 2,613,500 4,088,000 5,885,000 4,875,000 5,725,000

Estimated Issuance Expenses 100,225 133,563 164,788 143,675 165,138
Municipal Advisor (Ehlers) 26,000 32,400 37,700 32,700 35,100
Bond Counsel 15,000 20,000 22,000 20,000 25,000
Disclosure Counsel 9,750 13,000 14,300 13,000 16,250
Rating Fee 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
Maximum Underwriter's Discount 33,625 52,313 74,938 62,125 72,938
Paying Agent 850 850 850 850 850
Subtotal Issuance Expenses 100,225 133,563 164,788 143,675 165,138

TOTAL TO BE FINANCED 2,713,725 4,221,563 6,049,788 5,018,675 5,890,138

Estimated Interest Earnings (26,135) (40,880) (58,850) (48,750) (57,250)

Rounding 2,410               4,318               4,063               75                    2,113               

NET BOND SIZE 2,690,000       4,185,000       5,995,000       4,970,000       5,835,000       
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Proposed & Existing Debt
Levy and Tax Rate

Less: Less: Less: Less: $200,000
Year 

Ending
Tax Rate Per 

$1,000
Room Tax 

Funded 
TID 9 Funded 

Portion
TID 10 Funded 

Portion Cash on Hand
Annual 

PropertyTax
Year 

Ending
2024 1,942,543 906,644,100 $2.42 0 0 0 0 0 1,942,543 $2.14 $429 2024
2025 1,838,407 906,644,100 $2.03 322,205 (85,655) 0 0 (2,414) 2,072,543 $2.29 130,000 $457 $29 2025
2026 1,749,626 906,644,100 $1.93 724,997 (81,625) (186,676) 0 (3,779) 2,202,543 $2.43 130,000 $486 $29 2026
2027 1,632,816 906,644,100 $1.80 1,510,051 (80,129) (314,987) (412,243) (2,966) 2,332,543 $2.57 130,000 $515 $29 2027
2028 1,528,381 906,644,100 $1.69 2,130,664 (83,535) (328,373) (783,824) (771) 2,462,543 $2.72 130,000 $543 $29 2028
2029 1,412,036 906,644,100 $1.56 2,295,851 (81,835) (319,848) (713,586) (75) 2,592,543 $2.86 130,000 $572 $29 2029
2030 1,285,903 906,644,100 $1.42 2,234,969 (85,029) (311,348) (692,698) 0 2,431,798 $2.68 (160,746) $536 ($35) 2030
2031 1,176,343 906,644,100 $1.30 2,201,139 (83,116) (327,316) (671,873) 0 2,295,176 $2.53 (136,621) $506 ($30) 2031
2032 1,066,708 906,644,100 $1.18 2,141,820 (81,193) (317,754) (651,048) 0 2,158,534 $2.38 (136,643) $476 ($30) 2032
2033 982,723 906,644,100 $1.08 2,077,518 (79,258) (308,166) (630,223) 0 2,042,594 $2.25 (115,940) $451 ($26) 2033
2034 960,763 906,644,100 $1.06 2,047,453 (82,190) (322,985) (609,339) 0 1,993,701 $2.20 (48,893) $440 ($11) 2034
2035 914,678 906,644,100 $1.01 2,010,839 (79,990) (336,648) (588,333) 0 1,920,546 $2.12 (73,155) $424 ($16) 2035
2036 888,255 906,644,100 $0.98 1,948,016 (82,611) (324,635) (567,145) 0 1,861,880 $2.05 (58,666) $411 ($13) 2036
2037 802,400 906,644,100 $0.89 1,903,800 (80,054) (331,945) (545,713) 0 1,748,489 $1.93 (113,391) $386 ($25) 2037
2038 755,600 906,644,100 $0.83 1,867,078 (82,305) (342,865) (523,859) 0 1,673,649 $1.85 (74,840) $369 ($17) 2038
2039 631,200 906,644,100 $0.70 1,802,884 (79,350) (332,713) (501,393) 0 1,520,629 $1.68 (153,020) $335 ($34) 2039
2040 589,200 906,644,100 $0.65 1,024,243 (81,240) 0 0 0 1,532,203 $1.69 11,574 $338 $3 2040
2041 508,800 906,644,100 $0.56 986,823 (77,974) 0 0 0 1,417,649 $1.56 (114,554) $313 ($25) 2041
2042 489,600 906,644,100 $0.54 953,566 (79,548) 0 0 0 1,363,619 $1.50 (54,030) $301 ($12) 2042
2043 0 906,644,100 $0.00 919,370 (80,831) 0 0 0 838,539 $0.92 (525,080) $185 ($116) 2043
2044 0 906,644,100 $0.00 796,820 (76,950) 0 0 0 719,870 $0.79 (118,669) $159 ($26) 2044
2045 0 906,644,100 $0.00 605,265 0 0 0 0 605,265 $0.67 (114,605) $134 ($25) 2045
2046 0 906,644,100 $0.00 441,275 0 0 0 0 441,275 $0.49 (163,990) $97 ($36) 2046
2047 0 906,644,100 $0.00 323,325 0 0 0 0 323,325 $0.36 (117,950) $71 ($26) 2047
2048 0 906,644,100 $0.00 307,800 0 0 0 0 307,800 $0.34 (15,525) $68 ($3) 2048
Total 21,155,979 33,577,767 (1,624,416) (4,406,257) (7,891,273) (10,005) 40,801,796 Total

Existing Debt

Total 
Principal and 

InterestNet Tax Levy
Equalized Value                    

(TID OUT)

Abatements
Annual 

Property Tax 
Change

Total Tax Rate 
for Debt 
Service

Levy Change 
from Prior 

Year
Total Net Debt 

Service Levy
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Projected
2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

LEVY FUNDS
FUND

General Fund 3,681,648         3,753,796         3,775,474         3,797,263         3,819,161         3,841,172           
Debt Service Fund Existing Debt 1,965,119         1,942,543         1,838,407         1,749,626         1,632,816         1,528,381           
Debt Service Fund New Debt -                         -                         234,136            452,917            699,726            934,162              
Library 290,413            296,035            296,035            296,035            296,035            296,035              
Mass Transit 45,000              45,000              45,000              45,000              45,000              45,000                
Senior & Disabled Services 72,338              73,738              73,738              73,738              73,738              73,738                

TOTAL LEVIED FUNDS 6,054,518        6,111,112        6,262,790        6,414,579        6,566,477        6,718,488          
Change in Levy 19% 0.93% 2.48% 2.42% 2.37% 2.31%

ASESSED VALUE (TID OUT) 732,222,200    723,786,700    723,786,700    723,786,700    723,786,700    723,786,700      
TAX RATE $8.27 $8.44 $8.65 $8.86 $9.07 $9.28
TAX RATE DELTA ($) $1.41 $0.17 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21 $0.21

